of the DTH business available at the time the test

would have been performed. Based upon these

analyses, the Company determined that the carrying

value of the DTH reporting unit exceeded the fair

value of the DTH reporting unit in 2005. The decline

in profitability of the DTH business was primarily a

result of the federal Do Not Call legislation, which

negatively impacted the business’ marketing

programs. Accordingly, the Company determined that

all $92.4 of goodwill ($61.0 after recognition of

deferred tax benefits) attributable to the DTH reporting

unit was impaired as of May 31, 2005.

54

The Company is restating its historical financial statements by recognizing a corresponding reduction to net

income of $61.0 in 2005, and the elimination of the $4.3 impairment of goodwill, which is now included in

discontinued operations, in the quarter ended February 29, 2008. These non cash adjustments did not impact the

Company’s cash flows provided by operating activities for the periods presented. Accordingly, the Company’s

presentations at the end of the indicated fiscal periods appearing herein are restated as follows:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

As of May 31, 2005:
Retained earnings $543.3 $(61.0) $482.3

As of May 31, 2006:
Goodwill 253.1 (92.4) 160.7
Noncurrent deferred income taxes 4.5 31.4 35.9
Retained earnings 611.9 (61.0) 550.9

As of May 31, 2007:
Goodwill 265.9 (92.4) 173.5
Noncurrent deferred income taxes 6.1 31.4 37.5
Retained earnings 672.8 (61.0) 611.8

As of February 29, 2008:
Goodwill 260.4 (88.1) 172.3
Other assets and deferred charges

(including deferred income taxes) 78.0 29.9 107.9
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax 77.5 (2.8) 74.7
Retained earnings 657.1 (58.2) 598.9

Note: Goodwill amounts above are related to discontinued operations, including the impact of the impairment, and

the related deferred tax balances are included in discontinued operations.

55

3. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

During the three months ended February 29, 2008,

the Company announced that it intends to sell the

DTH business, which includes both the domestic

portion and the international portion located in the

United Kingdom and Canada, as well as the Maumelle

Facility. During the three months ended May 31, 2008,

the Company ceased operations of its School

Continuities business, a component of the Children’s